- That the plaintiff informed the- defendant that the fee for the said service was • ---5 % (Five percent0 of the purchase price, which is the usual agent fee in the real estate business 
- That in response to the aforesaid, the defendant undertook to the plaintiff that 

if then plaintiff would successfully negotiate a price for the sale of the 
defendants' property for any amount excee9ing US$120,000.00 (One Hundred 
and Twenty Thousand United States Dollars), the excess amount of the said 

US$120,000.00 (Twenty-five Thousand United States Dollars) would be given 

as its commission. 

- That the defendant agreed to· pay the said commission after conclusion of the 

sale 

- That consequent on the above, the plaintiff through its representative scouted

[...]

gave to the plaintiff, the sum of US$2,000.00 (Two Thousand United States 

Dollars) which in the words of the defendant was a 'token of appreciation' with 

the promise that the sum of US$5,000 (Five Thousand United States Dollars) 

being the agreed commission would be paid upon the final payment of the 

remaining US$24,000 (Twenty-four Thousand United States Dollars) being the 

agreed commission would be paid upon the final payment of the remaining 

US$24,000 (Tvventy-four Thousand United States Dollars) to the defendant in 

January, 2024 the defendant is yet make any payment of the said commission

[...]

of the defendant, while the defendant the principal of the plaintiff 

• (b) Whether the plaintiff is entitled to remuneration· in the sum of 
US$5,000.00 (Five Thousand United States Dollars) or 5% commission o_f the 
purchase price, the purchase pr.ice being the sum of US$120,000.00 (One 
Hundred and Twenty Thousand United States Dollars) as agent commission. 

• ( c) What other remedies in law are available to the plaintiff 

Analysis and Evaluation of the Evidence 

The plaintiff called only ~ne witness; Ansumana Se~ay 

PW1 Introduced himself as an estate agent and that he is the chief executive officer

[...]

- He also further told this Honourable court that himself and the defendant n1et 
on the 9th of October, 2023 at Circular Road where the defendant shop is 

' located, and that it was there he told him about his property at Frazer Davies 
Drive, Off King Street, with an asking price of US$150,000.00C(One Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand United State·s Dollars) --

- Also told this court that they had discussions at his shop opposite Mende 
Church, Circular Road. 

- When he was shown exhibit A3, he informed the court that some pictures of 
the flat and that same was taken after visitation of the flat and he took it with

[...]

Thousand United States Dollars) and that he then consulted his former 
solicitors to demand payment from him and that his solicitor told him he was 
going to gfve the defendant a call 
That enquired about his balance and the defendant told him that he will pay 
him when he is paid that US$24,000.00 (Twenty-four Thousand United States 
Dollars) 

i 

. - He also proceeded to testify that the US$24,000 was paid between November 
and December.. 

- It is also his evidence that he waited, but never got paid by the defendant and 
that he got back to his solicitor for s demand letter to be served on the

[...]

He also further testified that he did not receive any monies from the lawyer Sidi 

Bah. PWl was also shown Ex8, and he testified that the US$2,000.00 (Two 
I 

Thousand United States Dollars) was a "Thank you" token. 

Re-examination: PWl reiterated that the US$150,000.00 (One Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand United 

States Dollars) was the initial asking price, and that the property was eventually sold 

for US$125,000 

(One Hundred and Twenty-five Thousand United States Dollars) 

He also further told this court that he has nev~r done any business with the buyer, 

and that his relationship with the buyer was disclosed to the defendant. 

It was also his evidence that he could not bring the buyer to court, because he had

[...]

Thousand United States Dollars) was a "Thank you" token. 

Re-examination: PW1 reiterated that the US$150,000.00 (One Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand United 
I 

' 

States Dollars) was the initial asking price, and that the property was eventually sold 

for US$125,000 
(One Hundred and Twenty-five Thousand United States Dollars) 

He also further told this court that he has never done any business with the buyer, 

and that his relationship with the buyer was disclosed to the defendant. 

It was also his evidence that he could not bring the buyer to court, because he had

[...]

PW1, but that he did not sell because he had received commitment fee of 

$1,000 (One Thousand United States Dollars) 

- It was also his evidence that the initial buyer was not able to pay the 

US$150,000.00 (One Hundred and Fifty Thousand United States Dollars). 

- He further testified that he negotiated the US$125,000 (One Hundred and 

Twenty-five Thousand United States Dollars) with Mr. Sidi Bah, the lawyer 

that was what he told P.W.1 what the property was going for. 

- He also further testified that the negotiation was done after he had left the 

office of lawyer Sidi Bah, and that it was P.W.1 that took him to the lawyer's